
In Reply Refer To: MS 5231 March 29, 1993 

ARCO Oil and Gas Coapany 
Attention: Mr. Dennis Sustala 
Post Office Box 1346 
Houston, Texas 77251 

Gentlemen: 

Reference is made to the following plan received March 15, 1993: 

Type Plan - I n i t i a l Plan of Exploration 
Lease - OCS-G 13761 
Block - 789 
Area - Mustang Island 
Activities Proposed - Wells A through E 

In accordance with 30 CFR 250.33, this plan 1s hereby deemed submitted 
and is now being considered for approval. 

Your control number Is N-4456 and should be referenced 1n your 
communication and correspondence concerning this plan. 

Sincerely, 

(Orig. Sgd.) Kent E. Stauffer 

D. J. Bourgeois 
Regional Supervisor 
Field Operations ^ 

bcc: Lease OCS-G 13761 POO File (MS 5032) \ % 
MS 5034 w/publ1c info, copy of the plan ^ *>> °9 

accomp. info. * *Q <y 

DTrocquet:cic:03/22/93:POECOM i f t ^ ̂  ^ 



ARCO Oil and Gat Company O 

March I I . 1993 

Mr Daniel Bourgeois 
Regional Supervisor 
Office of Field Operations 
Mineral- Management Service 
Gulf of Mexico OCS Regions 
1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard 
New Orleans. LA 70123-2394 

Re: Plan of Exploration (POE 1 
Mustang Island Block 789 
OCS-G 13761 

Dear Mr Bourgeois: 

ARCO Oil and Gas Company, a Division of Atlannc Richfield Company, hereby submits five propnetary copies and four 
public information cop.es of a Plan of Exploration (POE) for West Mustang Island Block 789. Mustang IsUnd Block 789 
was leased by Murphy Oil and Gas '.ompany » the August. 1992. Gulf of Mexico Oil and Gas Sale. ARCO O.l and Gas 
Company was recendy designated al the operator of this lease in March. 1993 The proposed exploratory acnvit^ inc udes 
the drilling of five wells w Block 789 Dnllmg of the first exploratory well is scheduled to begm about Apnl 15. 1993. 
subject to approval of this plan and subsequent Permit to Dnll. 

A review of the geophysical and archaeological reports lor th.s block show the absence of dnllmg hazards at therxoposed 
locatlona. In addition, the propoaed site, show no evidence ol archaeological remains, terrestnal or nautical, that might 
possibly be comidered significant according to the cntena of the National Register of Histonc Places. 

If you need any further information in you review, please call mc at (713) 584-6615. 

Dennis Sustala 
Sr. Regulatory Compliance Coordinator 

cc Lake Jackson C ismct 
File Ml 789 Gen Lse 
w/f - DR< 



P U B L I C I N F O R M A T I O N r o p y 
ARCO Oil and Gaa Compare 

A Division of Atlantic Richfield Cor pany 

PLAN OF EXPLOR/ 

For 

Mustang Island 7X' 

This Plaa of F.xplorabon for. OCS-G 13761. was repared in accordance with in rpo -><n 11 ^ 

Wel l 
Locat ion 

A 

X: 2545715 32' 
BHL: 

Surface 
Location 

8100' FEL & 2450" FSL 
Y: 700319.75' 

Depth 
PTVD 

Waler 
Depth 

119' 

Dri l l ing 
Days 

45 

Anticipated 
Spud Date 

April 15. 1993 

B 

X: 2544415.32' 
BHL: 

9400' FEL & 2500 FSL 
Y: 700369.75' 

118' 45 June I. 1993 

C 7500' FEL A 4300' FSL 
X: 2546631.31' Y: 702169.75' 
B H L : 

M8' 45 July 15. 1993 

D 5200' FWL Si 2300' FSL 
X. 2543175.32' Y: 700159.75' 
B H L : 

116' 45 September I . 1993 

E 63(» FWL A 700'FSL 
X : 2544275.32' Y: 698569.75' 
B H L : 

118' 45 October 15. 1993 

exp lo r -o ry act, ,nes wh.ch may be conducted under t h , plan are a wJnbo te ' veL rv a n d t n Z ^ 



MUSTANG ISLAND BLOCK 789 

I . A structure rruq, showing Ae proposed locations is attached. 

.«* « . .„ m feet The seafloor dipr toward the southeast. A map 
, The water depth across me blocks varies from 105 fee. to I27feet. The sea. 

with 24 channel DFS-V Digital Reid System. 

105 to 137 feet. Dip rates range from 4 to 7 feet/mue i. 

encountered within the survey area. _ 

on the subbottom data collected. ed at 200 feet 

An Arctaelogical Assessment w l prepared Jj^^J^^^jjl^ 6ihe^remains'of shi^wreckT^!' K l s 

I l « L o m i ft* * * — ^ S S I S Ho^ve,. u n t i e d M B - * « « — « 

archeological remains in this area The upper no 

groups. 



All of the proposed well location, are at least 300 Ice. from any detected known or unknown magnetic anomalv 
known structures, lau.ts. probable gas zones, or any other anomal.es discussed in the haz Jrevrews AauaTunes of 

Uaber with ARCO Oil and Lias Company. Mr. Usher can be reached at (713) 584-3214 

D r o ^ r r ^ ^ ' 1 C o a d ° g e O C y ^ "PP™*1 b * MMS on August 11. 1988. Spill reporting 
procedures and a I.s. of company personnel responsible for pollutant spill cleanup are cootamed m A T O S 
Conungency Plan̂ ARCO-s onshore b«e m lngles.de will be used for support during t h T n ^ ^ ^ u l 

2 ° " A " O C U , e S ( C G A ) = - ^ . e a n ^ ^ v a i U W e for 
1 ^ i L ^ : ^ ™ C C q U , p m e n l , s s , o r e d 8 1 G r a n d '»«*. Venice. CanteronJHonma. Theodore 
and Intercoastal Cty. Louisiana and ai Galveston. Texas Cy. Port Aransas, and Fulton. Texas. 

C ' } ° " a n l f C O n d e n , a t e p r o d u c U o " , s "Pccted .o be found on this lease. Should a spill occur a F a s t I U . 
would be obumed from the dean Gulf Asaocia*. mven.ory to remove oil from ^ ^ o n ^ ^ S , , 

for the rcrnova of ml at se. and for shoreline cleanup » ould be obtained from CGA as needed for the D J H L L 

Z Z T r , " T 0 T ° f ? " G u , f A " ° C * a , , o n F R U w h , c h w<H..d respond .o a X ^ I M U ^ 

S & b n T ^ ^ ^ - i " — AU nave, d m . 

L Procurement Time: (Maximum Time of Categones A.B. or C): 6.0 hrs 
A. Locale & move boa. Jo CGA base I hr 
B. Transport Contract labor to base 6 hr. 
C. Travel time for CGA Supervisor 4 or 

I I . Loadout of Equipment: I 0 hrs 

III. Transportation Time From CGA base to Site: 2.2 hrs 

IV. Equipment Deployment Time: 5 h n 

TOTAL RESPONSE TIME I Z 9.7 H R S . 

,hi f Z ' * ? ? ' r r V K ^ , < ° ^ h C P l a n n e d ****** h a v e b e e o c o n d u c , c d """a" «he methodology employed in 
n t ^ l 1?" ( L T L > d B t e l N ° V e m b w 4 - 1 9 9 1 updatedZchlrel 
maps and oil spill trajectory r*or»biliry tables. According .0 theae map. tbe propoaed dnrnhg location is in 
launch « t e W.J and probabilities for landfall of spdled od w,U„„ 10 iiy. a n - a T E T 

P"60* Chana. Und Segment Segments.™ 

?? 3 Kenedy. TX 
17* < n**n--rx 

5 Nueces. TX 
~ ~ 6 Aransas.TX 
, 2 * ' Calhoun.TX 



. A tim, \»A*A in ihe CGA Manual Volume II indicate that the Southwest 
A review of Texas B.ological Maps No. I .and 2 i n l c r ^ r S c d wtth rnarshes. fish 
coastal areas known as land segments 3 through 7 to be ma.nl recre refuges and areas of 
S h e l l f i s h nursery grounds and unique ^ g r i ^ - c ^ a n d Amencan Alligator. Brown 
ecological concem. Endangered spec.es .nclude ^ W ^ ™ * t h e area are the Padre Island National 
W h o r i n g Crane. Jaguarundt. SeaTurUe and ™ h l s l a n d Marsh. Maugorda Island Natural 
Se-hore. the Ug-na Madre. ' ^ ^ ^ in the ate. predicted for landfall of o.l 
A — ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ M - -ld«.fc sanctuaries and refuges, oa.ural areas, bamer 

( n m 

Reaponae .nodes for onshore 1 * ^ . ^ ^ * 

CGA Manual Volume II. 

No new or unusual technology is to be utilized for the proposed exploratory drilling on Block, 789. 
A- review of Terrestrial and Nautical Archaeolog.cal potentials as required by 

An Arcbelogical Assessment including the «™wof Te - ^ ^ o g i s t . The Archeological assessment 
Lease Stipulation No. I was P « P ^ y Mrjsobe* J^Boyd Wan J ^ § ^ p f o b ^ f o r 

.ndicated that Block 789 is conaldered to havealow F " ? ^ assumesaU nsks as descnbed by 
prehistoric archeological materials As required^by Stipuation N o ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

Lguage in parages (a) of ̂ P ^ J ^ ^ ^ J J l ^ ^ f me warning area W-228. 
io control electrornagnetic emissions as required by ttie command 

-A .wife., fluids will be disposed of according to the stipulations of 
- Effluent waters, deck d r a i n a g e . £ X E.uXmon System (NPDES, Genera. 

theU.S.Enviroorrier^ 
Permit GMG 290000. Water based d n l l m g ' ' ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ a ^ o ^ Other water based muds and od 
Umitadon of a 96 or LC50 of greater* n ™»°P^1 badtaeb g ^ ^ c o a ^ ^ K 

b^mudswdleitr^betiamiported -k » J « ^ n X lease No waste products which contain o.l will be 
wil l be disposed by annular injection in an offshore well on the .ease, 
disposed of into the Gulf of Mexico 

• L i v~ -.vr-ited ner well include 2514 bbls drilling fluid and 

waste will be discharged that contains tree oil. 

p o ^ c wastes and any 

8 . ARCOOdandGasComp^ 
CFR 250.67(c) me above are. be classified a s ^ * ^ | o ^ Weils No. A- l . through A-6. and Block 757 
mformation drawn from dnllmg activity - ^ T ^ ^ e ^ n areas tha, we recommend be classified as "Zones 
Wells No B-l & B- 2. the proposed ^ ^ ^ ^ "ells have encountered the presence of H2S^s m 

r ^ g t r ; : ^ 
unit-



9. A Certificate for Coastal Zone Consistency is not required for drilling offshore of the State of Texas. 

10. A i r Emissions 

Source p. Emiwoai 

MODI' TELEDYNE MOVIBLE 20 
3 - EMD SR 12EWIW 1620 hp diesel engines on main generators 
2 - GMC 8V-71N diesel engines dnve cement unit 
I - GMC 4-7 IT diesel engine powers electric logging unit 

A rig schematic showing point sources of air emissions is attached. 

lb/day ton/yr 
1208 220.5 
141 25.7 
322 58.8 
32 5.8 
I2i 22.1 

Total Emissions for Block 789. Wells A B C n A F 

Nitrogen Oxides (NO x) 
Sulfur Oxides (SOx) 
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 
Particulates (TSP) 
Carbon Monoxides (CO) 

Emiaiinn Exemption v 
As per the guidelines contained in 30 CFR 250.45(d) Exemption Formula, the activities described in this Plan are 
below the exemption levels. Thc emission exemptions aie calculated as follows based on the distance of 23.15 
miles from Blocks 789 to LSCGS benchmark "POGY". 

NO,. SO,. VOC. TSP = 33.3 (23 15 miles) TPY 
= 77. TPY 

CO = 3400 (23 15 miles) 2 7 3 TPY 
= 27617 TPY 

Calculator of Proiected Emissions: 
Emission Factors • 
Nitrogen Oxides (NO») 24.0 lb /1000 hp-hr 
Sulfur Oxides (SOx) 2.8 Ib /1000 hp-hr 
Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) 0.63 Ib / 1000 hp-hr 
Particulates (TSP) 2.4 ib / 1000 hp-hr 
Carbon Monoxide (CO) 6.4 lb / 1000 hp-hr 

I -Table 3.4-1 Emissions Factors for Stationary I W r w ~ l F l t f i f n EPA Report AP-42 



Assumptions 

Drilling time per well 45 days 
Percent of time with 3 generators at 25* power 
Total BHP-HRS for generators at 25* 
Percent of time with 3 generators at 75* power 
Total power usage at 75* 
Cement pump operating time at 195 BHP or leas 

(2 hr/week testing BOP. 5 hr/casing string) 
Cement pump power usage 
Logging unit operating time 

GIH - idling © 90 BHP 
POK - variable <d 120 BHP 

Logging unit power useage 

Total HP-HRS for diesel powered engmes for 5 wdls 

25* 

75* 

30 hrs 

30 hrs 
30 hrs 

334 M BHP-HRS 

3007 M BHP-HRS 

6 M B HP-HRS 

328 M B HP-HRS 

18375 M BHP-HRS 

Calculation of P f f i H l n l F n * " " " " 
Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) 24 Ib/ M HP-hr x 18375 M HP-hr x 0.0005 ton/lb 

= 220 5 T NOx 

Sulfur Oxides (SOx) 2.K lb/ M HP-hr x 18375 M HP-hr x 0.0005 ton/lb 
= 25.7 TSOx 

Carbon Monoxides (CO) 6.4 lb/ M HP-hr x 18375 M HP-hr x 0.0005 ton/lb 
= 58.8 T CO 

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 
0.63 lb/ M HP hr x 18375 M HP-hr x 0.0005 ton/lb 
- 5.8 T VOC 

Particulates (TSP) 2 4 lb/ M HP-hr x 18375 M HP-hr x 0.0005 ton/lb 
= 22.1 TTSP 

11. A Environmental Report is not required. 

12. Mustang Island Block 789 is located approximately 32 miies from ARCO Oil and Gas Company's Ingleside shorebase. 
No new facilities are expected to be required to support the proposed drilling operations. The frequency of helicopter 
flights for transportation of drilling and contract personnel to the blocks during drilling operations i.s estimated to be 10 
round trips per week. Dunng drilling activities one workboat will average about 1.5 round trips per week. Workboats 
are typically 160' to 200' in length and travel up to 9 knots in open water.;. A utility boat may also be used to 
supplement the workboat as needed. Utility boats are somcv . • smaller than workboats. generally only 100' to 110' in 
length. A crewooat will also be utilized for the weekly crew change during times when helicopter travel is restricted 
due to weather. Crew boats are generally 110' to 120' in lengti. .-i .il and aluminum hull and travel at about 20 knots. 
A Vicinity Plat is attached for reference which shows thc likely route for travel between the shorebase and tbe two 
blocks 



13. Water depth in Block* 789 is less than 400 meters; therefore, no cftect«n ...emosynlhetic communities is likely. 

14 Common Depth Point seismic lines will be Emitted upon lequcst. 

15. fhe authorized representative of Atlantic Richfield Company to whom questions regarding 

is: 

Dennis Sustala 
Sr. Regulatory Cornpliance & Envnonmental Coordinator 

P.O. Box 1346 
Houston. TX 77251 

(713)584-6615 



REFUQIO 



ARCO OIL AKD GAS Cf3Mr ANY 
BATHYMETRY PLAT 

BLOCK 789 
.'•JUST *NG I S L A M AREA 

SCALE : 1 " -2000 ' MARC 1993 



NIG 20 



MUD PRODI CTS FOR LSE OFFSHORE 

v^T^ COMPONENT 

Bante-

Bentonite* 

Attapuiipre • 

Mined Lig nue* 

O-usocued L.-ignite 

Banum sulfate 

Naturally occan/i j t'*: 

Naturally occumng clay 

Sodium wtraphosphate 

Lignite 

NaOH mused Lign.tr 

Modified Uf̂ ieculfonaie Sodium Ugnosilfonaie 

P. fended L. fDoaulfonate 
Compound 

CMC 

Comrxondofct:. seal 

Sodium Cartway ueth) 1 

Detergent (Biodegradable) Ccaiy»wad g r. stable oil 

Causae Soda 

Sods Aah 

Sodium Sicarbonaa 

Deaco 

PHPA 

Seis. . 

Soil xn Hydrasddi NaOH 

SotaraCafbonaa. 

ĉ wftm̂  Bassfboaaa? 

A>fUCAT10' 

For increasing mud weigh* up to 20 j pg 

* u;jatt> ani W'taiai control ui aatcrhast 
mi da. 

Viscosifier >a iairw.'ter muds. 

Thinner for lew pH 'reshwatcr muds. 

Diipensant. emuisifier and vjppet *.;v/> uJcu-
n ve for flukl loss control. 

1-6 .-ao caustk-lignite dispersant. emu'siner. 
and suppkrnemary fluid loss atktiav* 

Dispersant .tad fluid 'oss control addiuvr fur 
aiada. 

Blended rxda-purpoae duprxsant, fluid loss 
agent and inhibitor for unique mud syn̂ ms. 

For fluid lots control JU4 bvrite suspension in 
war/bam. t » l i 

l ia waftniHat muds to aid in droppo* laV 
sOm oil re.Hjces «nrque. and out o&»i 

L. jalUng. 

For pH conwol in * i t m » « muda. 

Far acting out rel -ium»" e m ii# p i 

ru* treating ran calcium rulftie ot cem tt iL 
high pii muda. 

Sulfar Metbolsae Quebncbo L>«persant and fluid loaa control addinve for 

•ud. 
Wyacxylannde Poiyacrylaae Ewaptulanag polymer for waavtaae tnA 
Polynaw 

Sulfonated Blown Asphalt Fhad loaa control n woerbaae ouu 

BEST AVAILABLE COPY 



Asbestos Fibers* 

Nut jheUs: Fine 

Ground Nfict* 

Combination of granules, 
flakes, and fibrous 
materials of various sues in 
one sack. 

Sodium Chromate 

Oil Soluble Surfactants 
Blend of fatty acids, 
sulfonates, and Asphalcc 

Asbestos 

Nauinlm?' '_. 

Mfca 

None 

Sodium <~ atxc/ie 

None 

None 

APPLICATION 

Viscosifier for fresh or saltwater muds. 

Most often uŝ d tc prevent lost circular w.n. 

Used for prevention of lost circulation. 

Used where large crevice i or fractures are 
encountered 

t.'sed in 'vaxroase muds to prevent high temper-
. .ure gelivnon. 

Non-wnghtt'd 4*>id fvr >pooing to tree differ­
entially stuck f IT 

Invert emulsion that may be wcighox to 
d/.-sired density for spotting to fires 
differentially stuck pipe. 


